
 

 

 

May 15, 2025 

To, 
 

  BSE Limited                                                                              National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Corporate Relationship Department                          The Listing Department 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai- 400 001 
 
BSE Scrip Code: 543413 

             Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, G Block, 
             Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), 
             Mumbai - 400 051 
 
             NSE Symbol: TEGA 
 

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on Thursday, May 15, 2025 
 
Ref: Regulation 30 and 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 
 
Dear Madam/Sir, 
 

In continuation to our letter dated May 07, 2025, and pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended (“SEBI Listing Regulations”), we hereby enclose the Audited Standalone and Consolidated 
Financial Results for the Quarter and Financial Year ended March 31, 2025, duly reviewed and 
recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. 
Further, we are also enclosing herewith the Audited Report thereon, issued by the Statutory Auditors, 
M/s. Walker Chandiok & Co LLP, Chartered Accountants. 
 

We would like to state that pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, the 
Statutory Auditors of the Company, M/s. Walker Chandiok & Co LLP, Chartered Accountants have in 
their report issued an unmodified opinion on the Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial 
Results of the Company for the Quarter and Financial Year ended March 31, 2025. 

 We would further like to inform you that pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the SEBI 
Listing Regulations, we would like to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company have also 
inter-alia considered and recommended Final Dividend of ₹ 2/- (two) per equity share (20%) of face 
value of ₹ 10/- (ten) each for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2025, subject to declaration of the 
same by the Members at the 49th Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Company to be convened  on  
Friday, September  19, 2025. The Record Date for the purpose of ascertaining the entitlement of 
Members to the Final Dividend for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2025, has been fixed as 
Monday, September 08, 2025. 

 
 



 

 

This disclosure will also be hosted on the Company’s website viz. www.tegaindustries.com. 
 

The meeting of the Board commenced at 13:30 Hrs and concluded at 15:30 Hrs.             
 

Kindly take the same on record. 
 
Thanking You, 
 
Yours faithfully,  
 
For Tega Industries Limited 
 
 
 
Manjuree Rai 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
 
Enclosed: As stated above 
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Tega lndustries Limited
CIN: 125199W81976P1C030532

Registered Office : Godrej Waterside, Tower-ll, Office No.8O7,8th Floor, Block DP-5,salt Lake Sector V, Bidhannagar, Kolkata - 700 091, West Bengal

Tel: +91 33 4093 9000; Email: compliance.officer@tegaindustries.com; Website: www'tegaindustries'com

Statement of Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2025

omount in t unless olhetwise

31 March 2024 31 March 2025 31 March 202431 March 2025 31 December 2024

Auditedunaudited AuditedUnaudited unaudited

Refer Note 3Refer Note 3

lncome
7,368.402,283.40 8,950.962,L33.82 2,474.571. Revenue from operations

289.80to7.43 555.44722.00 196.502. Other income
7,658.202,390.83 9,507.402,67t.O72,255.823. Total income [1+21

Expe nses

3,42t.371,155.3 1 3,848.3s838.14 989.55a) Cost of materials

( 183.3s) 214.52 (323.07)187.73139.91b) changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress

836.35 787.85)25.66 2tt.34205.49c) Employee benefits expense

81.40 106.8620.89 24.0019.35d) Finance costs

247.O3 200.2360.09 53.s964.2Le) Depreciation and amortisation expenses

1-,977.78 7,827.78487.39 534.934A2.82f) Other expenses

7,2O2.At 6,020.421,971.31 I,795.82L,749.92expenses [4(a) to 4(f)l

2,304.57 r,637.18599.76 s95.01505.90Profit before tax [3-41

Tax expense

375.03126.9s 523.50132.03123.88a) Current tax

L2.02 2t.831.34 6.90b) Deferred tax

372.77138.97 545.3312s.22 138.93tax expense [6(a]+6(b]l
7,265.0L456.04 1,759.24550.83380.58Profit for the period/ year [5-61

Other comprehensive income

ms that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

2.730.91 (1.64)(3.24) 0.54a) Remeasurement gains on post employment defined benefit plans

(0.s4)(0.23) 0.410.81 (0,13)b) lncome tax related to above

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

7.70(s.04) 1-6.677.70a) Fair value changes of cash flow hedges

(1.e4)L.27 (4.20)(1.e4)b) lncome tax related to above

(1.23) 7.35(3.36) 13.153.33other comprehensive income/(Loss) for the year

1,758.01 r,272.36459.19384.01 ss7.47Total comprehensive income for the period/ year [7 + 8l

665.35 665.35665.35 665.35665.3510. Paid-up equity share capital IFace Value I 10 per share]

!2,4t4.75 10,789.81
11. Other equity

12. Earnings per equity share

19.046.86 26.448.435.72a) Basic (not annualised for quarters) (in {)
18.986.84 26.445.72 8.43b) Diluted {not annualised for quarters) (in {}

notes to the Standolone Finonciol Results
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PARTNERSHIPS IN PRACTICE

Tega lndustries [imited
CIN: U51E W81976PLC030532

Re8tste.ed Office: codrel Wate6idg Twer-ll, Otflce No. 8('7,8th Fl@r, Block DP-5, Salt LakeSeclot V, Sidhannagar, Kolkata - 700 091, West Bent.l

TeL +9133 4{r9t gfi)O; Emall compliance.offtcer@te8alndustries.@m; webslte: w.tegaindustries.com

Standalone Statement ofAssets and llabilities as at 31 March 2025

5,324.t7

1,457.05

3t5.72
37.0s
s5.09

19.53

50.99
77.37

\347.74
294.r3

67.97

32.07

1.86

5,324.t7
196.00

37.01

74.47

9.84

ASSm
Non{urent assets

Property, plant and equipment

Right€f-Use Assets

Capital work in progress

lntangible assets

lntangible assets under development

Financial assets

(i) lnvestment in subsidiaries and joint venture

(ii) Loans

(iii) Other fmancial assets

lncome tax assets (net).
other non<urrent assiti

7.272.07 7,429.26fotal nonrurent asrets

2,372.91

2,338.60

37.7L

2.77

o.72

55.40

9.94
24O.70

2,O75.26

2,O42.74

3,351.10

52.44

0.45

zot.44
47.49

4.36

440.67

2,705.U
Curent asiets
lnventories

Financial assets

(i) lnvestments
(ii) Trade receivables
(iii) cash and cash equivalents
(iv) Bank balancet other than (iii) above

(v) Loans

(vi) Other financial assets

@ntract assets

Other current assets
7,1t4.416,285.58Iotal curent ass€ts

'4.*3,67
15,558.65fotal assets

555.35
12.474.75

655.3s

10,789.81

EQUIWAND UABIUNES

Equity

Equity share capital
Other eouitv

13.080,10 11,455.16

55.00

22.43

3.88

22.!7

180.09

x.22

9.49

o.74

Uabllltles

Non{urent llabilities
Financial liabilities

(i) BorrowinSs
(ii) Lease liabilities
(iii) Other financial liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities lnetl
u4./a 193,54fotal non{unent llabllft les

102.05

719.98

r70.4
89.69

43.56

696.44

1,065.43

6.77

78.10

595.11

146.04

113.60

95.15
361.51

961.02
12.s4

:urent llabilitles
;inancial liabilities

(i) Borrowlngs
(ii) Lease liabilities
(iii) Trade payables

(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterptises and small enterprises

(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterpises and small enterprises

(iv) Other financial liabilities

Provisions

current tax liabilities (net)

other current liabilities
z,avt,974til,o7Total curent liabilities
3,088.512,478.55Total llabllities

14.543.6715,558.65Totrl edultu tnd llebilltles

rl i.
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Tega lndustries Limited
CIN: t25199WB1976P1C030532

Registered Office : Godrcj Waterside,Tower-ll, Office No.8O7,8th Floor, Block DP-s, Salt Lake Sector V, Bldhannagar, Kolkata - 7m 091, west Bengal

Tel: +9133 /{Xr3 9000; Email: compllance.offter@tegalndustrles.comi Website: w.tegaindustries.com

dmount in <

Standalone Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended ended 31 March 2025

200.23

106.56

(34.73l,

N.26
(0.07)

(14s.su
(23.t71

30.39

(31.20)

2.L9

7,637.74

(3s.82)

(11.2s)

15.97

11.40

(4.301

241.03

81.40

(16.32)

23.97

16.28

(110.37)

(63.81)

57.97

(32.8s)

1.88

(13s.00)

26.A7

25.71

3.84

(4s.581

(163.7e)

2,304.57
A. Cash Flow from Operating Actlvities

Profit before tax

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation expenses

Finance costs

lnterest income

Allowance for expected credit loss (inclsding bad debt and advances written off)

Claims/ liquidating damages

Net fair value (gain)/ loss on investments classified at FWPL

Net (gain) on sale of investments classified at FWPL

Mark to Market tgain) on derivative instrument (net)

Derivative settlerhent (net)

(Gain)/ loss on sale of property, plant and equipment including intangible assets

(net of loss on asrets scrapped/ written off)

Dividend income

Provision for warranty expenses

Provision for slow moving/ non- moving and obsolete inventory

Other non cash items

Liabilities no longer required, written back

Effect of unrealised exchanse differences (net)
L7SA.732,215,@oneretlns oroflt betore worklns caDital chanses

(1,096.511

(ss.28l

(4s0.021

6lt.83
lM6.so"

(34s.28)

{602.80)
594.O2

L,40p..67

(354.s1)

Changes ln working Capital:
(lncrease)/ decrease in Non current/ current financial antd other assets

(lncrease)/ decrease in lnventories

lncrease/ (decrease) in Non Current/ Current financial and other liabilities/ provisions

Cash Generat€d from Operations

lncome taxes paid (net of refund)
157.33 1,050.16Net cash g€nerated from op€.ating activities

(334.12)

o.rl8

(1,414.10)

1,818.46

2.32

16.94

135.00

(327.63)

4.O7

(2,482.s0)

2,23L.35

(2.sol

7.72

t5.44

Lr.25

B. Cash flow from lnvesting Activltles

Purchase of @pital assets

sale of capital assets

Payment for purchase of investments

Proceeds from sale of investments

Deposits with bank placed

Deposits with bank matured

lnterest received

Dividend received from ioint venture
224.98 (s42.801Net cash senerated/ {used lnl investing actlvltles

5.59

(188.70)

(110.1s1

31.20

(108.23)

(1.11)

(6.e1)
(132.901

(17s.601

(1s.441

32.85

(76.s81

(1.201

(8.78

(133.071

c. Cash flow from Financlng Activlties

Proceeds from issue of equity shares

Repayment of long term borrowings

Proceeds from/ (repayment of) short term borrowings (net)

0erivative settlement (net)

Finance cost paid

Finance cost paid on of leas liabilities

Repayment of lease liabilities

Dividend Paid to equitv shareholders
1377.82:. (s11.21Iet cash used ln from financing activities

(3.8514.49lncrease/ (decreasel ln cash and cash equivalents
37.7t
0.28

42.17
(0.ss)

3ash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year

Effects of exchange rate changes on €sh and esh equivalents
52,48 t7.7tat the end the
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Tega lndustries timited
CIN : t25199W81976PtC030532

Registered Office : Godrej Waterside, Tower-ll, Office No. 807, 8th Floor, Block DP-s, Salt Lake Sector V, Bidhannagar, Kolkata - 700 091, West Bengal

Tel: +91 33 4093 9000; Email: compliance.officer@tegaindustties.com; Website: www.tegaindustries.com

Notes to the Standalone Financial Results

1. The Standalone Financial Results ofTega lndustries Limited (the 'Company') for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2025 have been reviewed by the

Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 15 May 2025. The above results for the year ended 31

March 2025 have been audited by the Statutory Auditor of the company. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified opinion on these audited

standalone fi nancial results.

2.These results havelb'een prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable lndian Accounting

Standard prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia and is in compliance with

the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBl (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as

amended).

3. The standalone financial results for the quarter ended 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect

ofthe full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures for the nine months period ended 31 December 2O24 and 31 December 2023

respectively, which were subject to limited review.

4. The Company is engaged in the business of manufacturing and distribution of specialized 'critical to operate' and recurring consumable products for

the global mineral beneficiation, mining and bulk solids handling industry. The Chief Operating Decision Maker ('CODM') reviews the business as a single

segment. Hence no segment disclosure is required.

5. The Board has recommended payment of dividend of t 2 per Equity Share of t 10 each for the year ended 31 March 2025 at their meeting held on 15

May 2025. The dividend is subject to the approval by the members at their ensuinB Annual General Meeting

Mehul
Managing and Group CEO

Place : Kolkata

Date: 15 Mav 2025

Kolkata
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Tega lndustries Limited

CIN : l-25199WB1976P1C030532

Registered Office : Godrei Waterside, Tower-ll, Office No. 807, 8th Floor, Block DP-5, Salt Lake Sector V, Bidhannagar,Kolkata - 700 091, West Bengal

Tel: +91 33 4093 9000; Email: compliance.officer@tegaindustries.com; Website: www.tegaindustries.com

Statement of Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2025

lAll omounl in 1 million. unless olhetwise stoted)

Particulars

Ouarter ended Year Ended

31 March 2025 31 December2024 lluerch 2024 31 March 2025 3tMarchzO24
Unasdited Unaudited Unaudited Audited Audited

Refer t{ote 3 Refer Note 3

lncome

1. Revenue from operations 5,361.08 4,O92.67 5,069.77 16,386.51 L4,927.74

2. Other income 66.75 113.53 41,.92 431.54 222.O5

3. Total income [1+21 5,427.83 4,205.20 5,111,69 16,818.05 15,149.19

4. Expenses

a) Cost of materials consumed 1,.71,3.24 1,.843.34 2.262.06 7.I77.75 6.959.50

b) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress 535.82 { 161.97) 18.26 ( 192.63) (s04.451

c) Emolovee benefits exoense 640.02 656.49 566.40 2.492.O7 2.198.63

d) Finance costs 70.60 63.41 73.3L 269.04 319.54

e) DeDreciation and amortisation expenses 261,.91, 258.44 223.58 1,.OL3.32 636.82

f) Other expenses 972.96 841.61 834.66 3,51 1.83 3,113.65

Total expenses 14(a) to 4(fll 4,194.55 3,501.32 t,978.27 L4,270.74 12,72t.78

5. Profit before share of profit of ioint venture and tax [3-41 L,233.28 704.88 1,L31.42 2,547.27 2,425.4t

6.5hare of profit of ioint venture 7.A9 11.15 16.10 44.7L 44.32

7. Profit before tax [5+6] !,24r.L7 716.03 t,L49.52 2,s91.98 2,469.73

8. Tax exoense

a) Current tax 262.59 185.66 257.66 749.43 564.06

b) Deferred tax (40.51) { 13.1 1) (3.03) ( 1 s8.5s) {32.90)

Total tax expense t8(a)+8(bll 222.O8 173.55 254.6! 590.78 531.16

9. Profit for the period/ year [7-81 L,019.09 542.48 894.89 2,OOt.20 1,938.57

10. Other comorehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

a) Remeasurement gains/ (loss) on post employment defined benefit plans ( 18.20) 0.18 ( 10.43) ( 18.s3) (e.07)

b) lncome tax related to above 5.20 (0.61) 2.72 4.80 2.38

c) Share of other comprehensive income of joint venture accounted using the

eouitv method

(0.08) (0.02) 0.04 (0.12) (0.04)

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

a) Fair value chanees of cash flow hedees 7.70 (s.04) 1-6.67 7.70

b) lncome tax related to above ( 1.94) 7.27 (4.2o1 (1.e4)

c) Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 1,33.1,2 {231.48) (224.O11 194.45 (382.02)

Total other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period/ year 125.80 1235.701 1279.2r1 180.60 (382.e9)

11. Total comprehensive income for the period/ year [9 + 101 r,L44.89 306.78 675.68 2,181.80 1.555.58

12. Profit for the period/ vear attributable to:
a) Owners of Tesa lndustries Limited 1,019.09 542.44 894.89 2,OOI.20 1,938-57

b) Non controllinq interest 0.00^ 0.00^ 0.00^ 0.00^ 0.00^

13. Other comprehensive income/(lossl for the period/ year attributable to:
a)Owners of Tesa lndustries Limited 125.80 (23s.70) I2r9.Zt) 180.60 (382.99)

b) Non controlling interest 0.00^ 0.00^ 0.00^ 0.00^ 0.00^

14. Total Comorehensive lncome for the oeriod/ vear attributable to:

a) Owners of Tesa lndustries Limited Lt44.89 306.78 675.68 2,181.80 1,555.58

b) Non controllinP interest 0.00^ 0.00^ 0.00^ 0.00^ 0.00^

15. Paid-uo eouitv share caoital IFace Value { 10 oer share] 66s.35 665.35 665.35 665.35 665.35

1.6. Other eouitv 13,301.57 Lt,z5z.84

17. Earninss oer eouitv share

a) Basic (not annualised for quarters) {in t ) 15.32 8.15 13.48 30.08 29.77

b) Diluted {not annualised for quarters) (ln { ) 15.32 8.15 13.43 30.08 29.09

See occomponying notes to the Consolidated Finonciol Results

^ Amount below roundina off norms odopted bv the Group
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Registered Office : Godrei Waterside, Towe;{1, Office No. EoZ 8th Floor, Block DP-s, Salt Lake Sector V, Bidhannagar,Kolkata - 700 091, West Bengal

Consolldated statement of Assets and Uabilities as at 31 March 2025

Tel: +91 33 4093 9000; Email: Webslte: w.tegaindustries.com

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment

Right-of-Use Assets

Capital work in progress

lnvestment property

Goodwill

lntangible assets

lntangible assets under develop-lnent

lnvestments accounted for using the equity method

Financial assets

(i) Other financial assets

lncome tax aslits (net)

Deferred tax assets (net)

Other non-current assets

3,658.40

1,83'..17

457.12

36.72

617.24

88.87

2L.72

22L.29

46.54

63.14

368.82

20.4L

3,48r.7L

7,79s.99
107.18

34.09

6t4.t9
76.30

1.86

311.69

60.93

78.47

189.31

13.40

7,425.44 6,765.12fotal non-current assets

2,397.45

5,010.47

7,142.95

68.61

o.57

91.13

4,r45.25

30.55

639.60

2,479.t8
4,472.93

853.17
3.94

0.87

108.99

9.31

60.37

436.03

3,70t.48
Current assets

nventories
:inancial assets

(i) lnvestments
(ii) Trade receivables

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents
(iv) other bank balances
(v) Loans

(vi) other financial assets

contract assets

lncome tax assets (net)

Other current assets
12.736.27fotal current assets 13,526.58

20,952.02 18,901.39fotal assets

665.35

13,301.57

565.35

11,252.84

EqUFYAND UABTUilES

Equity

Equity share capital

Other equiW

11.918.19Eoultv attrlbuteble to the owneE ofthe comoanv lt,966.92
0.00^ 0.00^Equitv attributable to the owners of the non controlling interest

11.918.19Total edultv 13,956.92

L,L62.27

496.60
9.49

0.53
53.32

[iabillties
Non-current llabilltles
Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings
(ii) Lease liabilities
(iii) other financial liabilities

Provisions

Deferred tax liabilities (net)

990.65

497.85

3.88

0.41
52.01

1,554.81 1,722.2LTotal non-current liabilities

116.92

7,717.O2

610.92
193.41

r87.82
1.013.62

!,269.L7
152.11

Current llabilities
Financial liabilitiss

(i) Borrowings
(ii) iease liabilities
(iii) Trade payables

(a) Total outstanding dues of micro and smlll enterprises
(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises

(iv) Other financial liabilities
Provisions

current tax liabilities (net)

Other current liabilities

116.63

2,106.59

196.07

248.t2
307.17

647.73

L,62A.64

179-34

5,430.29 5,250.99fotal current llabllltles
6.983.20fotal llabillties 5,985.10

20,952.O2 18,901.39Iotal equiw and llablllties --i--
is below the
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Tega lndustries Limited
CIN: 125199W81976P1C030532

Registered Office : Godrel Waterside, Tower-ll, Office No. 807,8th Floor, Block DP-5, Salt Lake Sector V, Bidhannagar,Kolkata - 700 091, West Bengal

Tel: +91 33 4093 9000; Email: compliance.officer@tegaindustries.com; Website: www.tegaindustries.com

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All omount in I million, unless othetwise stoted)

Year Ended

31 March 2025

Year Ended

3l March 2024Particulars

Audited Audited

A. Cash flow from Operating Activities
Profit before tax

Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation expenses

Finance costs

lnterest income

Allowance for expected credit loss (including bad debts and advances written off)
Claims/ liquidating damages

Net fairialue (gain)/ loss on investments classified at FVTPL

Net (gain) on sale of investments classified at FVTPL

Mark to market (gain) on derivative instrument (net)

Derivative settlement (net)

Liabilities/ provisions no longer required written back

(Gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment including intangible assets

(net of loss on assets scrapped/ written off)

Share of profit ofjoint venture accounted for using the equity method

Provision for warranty expenses

Provision for slow moving/ non- moving an{ obsolete inventory
Other non cash items
Effect of unrealised exchange differences (net)

L,0L3.32

257.96

143.27)
19.05

t6.28
(123.so)

(72.r8],

57.97

lzL.74l
( ss.13)

0.83

2,59r.98

144.71)
30.18

L00.42

(0. ss )

1 20.33

636.82

299.57

(4 1.10)

r1-2.24

(0.07)

(148.80)

(2s.27)

30.39
(77.r2],

2,469.73

(3.8e)

(44.32J

20.67

42.88

0.61
71.95

Ooeratins orofit before workine caDital chanses 3,847.24 1,3M.23
Changes in Working Capital:

Decrease in Non Current/ Current financial and other assets

(lncrease) in inventories

lncrease/ (decrease) in Non Current/ Current financial and other liabilities/ provisions

Cash Generated from Operations
lncome taxes paid (net of refunds)

(73s.6s )

(4ss.40)

( 1 10.e6)

2,545.23
(se4.e3 )

(719.0s)

(97s.16)

1-,291-.85

2,94L.87
(420.4s\

Net cash generated from operating activities 1,950.30 2,52t.42

B. Cash flow from lnvesting Activities
Payment for purchase of capital assets

Proceeds from sale of capital assets

Payment for purchase of investments

Proceeds from sale of investments

Deposits with bank placed

Deposits with bank matured

lnterest received

Dividend received from ioint venture

(1,701.80)

3.92
(3,s04.10)

3,787.46

174.481

10.02

34.83

135.00

(ss4.12)

70.24

(3,s43.90)

3,13 1.86

( 164.e5)

186.94

16.06
'l-7.25

Net cash (used inl investing activities (1,315.15) (906.631

C. Cash flow from Financing Activities
Proceeds from issue of equity shares

Repayment of long term borrowings

Proceeds from/(Repayment of) short term borrowings (net)

Derivative settlement (net)

Finance cost paid

Finance cost paid on account of lease liabilities:
Repayment of lease liabrlities

Dividend Paid to equitv shareholders

(1ee.03)

372.80

2t.74
( 1e8.e4)

(60.27)

(183.42)

(133.07)

5.59

(268.3s)

(400.3 1)

77.r2
( 238.0e)

(66.28)

(rze.12)
( 132.e0)

Net cash (used in) financing activities (380.19) (1,152.34)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 254.96 462.45

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year

Exchanee differences on translation of foreisn currencv cash and cash eouivalents

863.77

24.82

457.27
(s6.49)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 1,142.95 *. .,'-. 863.17
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Tega lndustries Limited
CIN: 125199WB1976P1C030532

Registered Office : Godrej Waterside, Tower-ll, Office No.807, 8th Floor, Block DP-s, Salt lake Sector V, Bidhannagar,Kolkata - 700 091, West Ben8al

Tel: +91 33 4093 9000; Email: compliance.officer@tegaindustries.com; Website: www.tegaindustries.com

Consolidated Statement of Segment Revenue, Results, Assets and liabilities

(All qmounts in < million, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars

Quarter ended Year Ended

31 March 2025 31 December

2024
31 March 2024 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited Audited

Refer Note 3 Refer Note 3

Segment Revenue:

Consumables

Equipments

4,604.95

792.96

3,556.44

547.O5

4,493.43

586.00

!4,301.24
2,156.67

12,905.15

2,060.53

Total 5,397.91 4,103.49 s,079.43 t6,457.85 14,965.68

Less: lnter segment revenue (36.83) (10.82) (e.66) (7L.34]| (38.s4)

Total segment revenue from operations s,361.08 4,O92.67 5,069.77 16,386.s1 L4,927.t4

Segment results before interest, tax and depreciation:
Consumables

Equipments

1,368.39

13 1.57

83s.81

76.76

r.,359.86

29.37

3,148.69
257.29

2,981.00

180.00

Total 1,499.96 9t2.57 1,389.23 3,399.98 3,161.00

Add/(Less): lnter seqment eliminations (0.e2) 0.63 (0.84) (1.8e) ( 1.28)

Total segment results before interest, tax and depreciation L,499.04 913.20 1,388.39 3,398.09 3,159.72

Add: Other income

Less: Finance costs

Less: Depreciation and amortisation expenses

Add: Share of profit of joint venture

66.75

70.60

267.97

7.89

113.53

63.41

258.44

1 1.15

4r.92
73.3L

223.s8

16.10

43r.54
269.O4

7,O73.32

44.7L

222.O5

319.54

636.82

44.32

Profit before tax t,24L.L7 716.03 L,L49.52 2,591.98 2,469.73

Less: Tax expense 222,O8 173.55 254.63 590.78 53 1.16

Profit for the period/ vear 1,019.09 542.48 894.89 2,OOL.2O 1,938.57

Geosraohical sesment (Revenue from operations)
lndia 1,056.69 1,081.38 1.,039.L2 3,387.72 3,686.29

Outside lndia 4,304.39 3,011.29 4,030.65 12,999.39 Lr,240.85

Total 5,361.08 4,O92.67 5,069.77 16,386.51 t4,927.L4

Ouarter Ended Year Ended

31 March 2025 31 December

2024
3l March 2024 3x March 2025 31 March 2024

Unaudlted Unaudited Audited Audlted

Pafticulars

Unaudited

L4,s27.53

3,4rO.7L

3,045.46
(31.68)

72,248.54

3,582.15

3,O80.22

(e.s2)

Segment Assets:

Consumables

Equipments

Unallocable Assets

Less: lnter segment eliminations

t4,527.53
3,4r0.77
3,045.46

(31.68)

13,L78.t5
3,340.53

2,995.67
(22.20)

12,248.54

3,582.15

3,O80.22

(e.s2)

20,952.O2 L9,492.ts 18,901.39 20,9s2.O2 18,901.39fotal assets

s,245.47

1,668.83

r02.48
(3 1.68)

4,905,32

r,727.98
s9.04

(22.2O)

5,324.63

r,599.37
68.72
(e.s2)

5,245.47

1,668.83

LOz.48

(3 1.68)

5,324.63

1,599.37

68.72
(e.s2)

Segment Liabilities:

Consumables

Equipments

Unallocable Liabilities

Less: lnter segment eliminations

6,983.20Total liabilities 6,985.10 6,670.t4 6,983.20 6,98s.10

Notes:

Unallocable assets and Unallocable Iiabilities mainly represent investments and tax assets and liabilities.

* ollL.; in
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Results

L. The Consolidated Financial Results of Tega lndustries Limited (the 'Company') for the quarter and year ended 31. March 2025 have been

by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in their respective meetings held on 15 May 2025.The Consolid

Financial Results for the year ended 31 March 2025 have been duly audited by our Statutory Auditors. The Statutory Auditors have expressed

unmodified opinion on these audited consolidated financial results.

2. These results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable lndian Accounti

Standard prescribed under section 133of the Companies Act, 2013 and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia and is in complia

with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2

(as amended).

3. The Consolidated'Financial results includes the results for the quarter ended 31 March 2025 and 31. March 2024 being the balancing

n audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures for the nine months period ended 31

December 2024 and 31 December 2023 respectively which were subject to limited review

On a review of all the relevant aspects including, in particular, the system of internal financial reporting to the Executive Committee, which is the

Operating Decision Maker ('CODM') and considering the economic characteristics of the operations, the Group is of the view that it operates in

manufacturing segments 'Consumables' and 'Equipments' used for the global mineral beneficiation, mining and bulk solids handling industry and

re considered operating segments as per lnd AS 108 - 'Segment Reporting'. Equipment business represents the operations of a Subsidiary Company

McNally Minerals Limited (formerly known as McNally Sayaji Engineering Limited)

The Board has recommended payment of dividend of { 2 per Equity Share of t 10 each for the year ended 31 March 2025 at their meeting held on

15 May 2025. The dividend is subject to the approval by the members at their ensuing Annual General Meeting.

Mohanka

ng and Group CEO

Place : Kolkata

Date : 15 2025

Kolkata
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